impairment losses.

The purpose of the change in the accounting policy on aircraft is related to the better representation of the profits
from the sale of aircraft. The Group is engaged in a business of aircraft leasing, however, during the recent years,
the Group has been actively involved and completed an increased number of aircraft sale transactions, including
sales of aircraft with lease attached. Taking into account that under the cost method the profits from such aircraft
trading activities are recognised in the period of the actual sale of aircraft, the management of the Group considers
that the cost method better represents the financial results and economic gains resulting from the aircraft trading
activities under the evolving business model of the Group.

Information about the effect of changes in accounting policy on the comparative financial information as at 31
December 2015, for the year then ended and as at 1 January 2015 is given in the table below:

USD
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment

 Amount after
adjustment

2015.12.31 2015.01.01 2015.12.31 2015.01.01 2015.12.31 2015.01.01

Balance sheet line items

Property, plant and
equipment

2,353 2,261 (802) (559) 1,551 1,702

Retained earnings  5,691 13,891 (802) (559) 4,889 13,332

- - - - - -

Profit/loss line items 2015  2015  2015
Depreciation and
amortization

(147) - 19 - (128) -

Revaluation of aircraft 262 - (262) - - -

- - (243) - - -

EUR
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment

 Amount after
adjustment

2015.12.31 2015.01.01 2015.12.31 2015.01.01 2015.12.31 2015.01.01

Balance sheet line items

Property, plant and
equipment

2,154 1,859 (683) (460) 1,471 1,399

Retained earnings  4,259 11,224 683 460 3,576 10,764

- - - - - -

Profit/loss line items 2015  2015  2015
Depreciation and
amortization

(132) - 17 - (115) -

Revaluation of aircraft 241 - (241) - - -

-  -  (224)  - -  -

AVIAAM LEASING AB
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(All tabular amounts are in USD‘000 and EUR‘000 unless otherwise stated)

35

6 Revenue

 2016 2015
 USD EUR USD EUR

Lease revenue 840  759  665  601
Consultancy services revenue 592  558  - -
 1,432  1,317  665  601

 The future aggregate minimum lease revenue (not including supplemental maintenance rent) under operating

leases is as follows:

 2016 2015
 USD EUR USD EUR

Not later than 1 year 840  759  840  769
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 1,008  910  1,855  1,698